
V~f '~f'Y\1'l . 'i.,; \1,) riL II \1":": \1 o..or ,l'hMJ U Hi ,	 ,ia 023" 

Ofçe oflhspe.ctor Geriral 
Ailantá Field OlfrJe -Audii 
Division 

U.S- Deparent or 
Homelad Securi
 
300' Chamlçc~Tu1c 
Road 
Atlanta Gergia3034' 

Honieland 
Security 

September 29, 2004
 
MEMORAUM
 

TO:	 Ma Lyne Miler

Actig Regional Director, FEMA Region 'N'


FROM: ~~~ 
Field Office Directo 

SUBJECT:	 Brevard County, Florida 
FE Disaster No. i 300-DR-FL 
Audit Report No. DA-37-04 

The Offce of Insectr Gener (OIG) audite 	
public assistace fuds awaded


to Brevad
County, Florida The objective of 
 the auditw3$ to dete whether the County .
accounted for and expende FEMA funds accorg to feder regulatons and FEMA 
gudelines. 

The County received an 
 awar of $3.1 milion from the Florda Deparent of Commùity
Afai, a FE grte, for debris removal, emergency prteve measures, and 
 repai of
facilties daaged asa result of Hurcane Floyd in Septeber 1999. The award provided
 

75 perent fuding for 8 large projec and 18 	 small projec'. The audit work was lited
 

to the $2.981,447 awarded and claimed 
 under the 8 large projects (see Exbit).

period September 1999
The audit covered the 
 to July 2001. Dug ths perod, the County
received $2,236,085 ofFBMA fuds under the 8 
 large projec.

The 010 perormed the audit undet the authority of 	 the Inpecr General Act of 1978, as

n - .ameDdedand-accordig-to-generiiy.accetedgovemmentauditig'stands~1'eaudit­

included tes of the Coty.s accounting records, ajudgmental sample of expenditues,
 

and other auditig proedures consideed necessar under the cirtaces.
 

NOtiR: ni, repor n:t th~ proptn of'the DDS Oßçe or lns Geeral (DHSIG) at 	 in time 8D a. such It not to 
be publicl)' d1ç1 willt the exreii ptOIl oftbc DBSIG. R£ua,ú tor coplei oftb..l1 shoul b, imtely

tónianled to the DDS Ofu at Collll'lel to the W or GeRen to eiie ttd rom liDce 1d aD . lieab1e dtsdom la 

i Accorg to PBMA regtions. a lare projec cost $47,800 or more and a smll prject cost less th
 
$47,800.
 

.1 

09/29/2004 ,WED 12:53 r JOB NO. 55161 ~023 



09/29/200 4l2:04FAX77 0 2 20 5 25 9' FEU OIG.' \ ". II 024_ -- ­
RlI.TS OF AUDIT
 

The County's clai contaned chages of $47,090 (fedra she $305,318) tbtwere
 

eitherunJat to 1he project chaged WlSUpported ineligiòle, or excesive.
 

A. Ul1lated Priect Cb~es. To be eligible for FEMA fuding, feder regiation stes 
, tht an ite of work must be requre as the ret of the major disas (44 CFR
 

§206.223). However, the Coty.s claim under two projec contained $191,828 for 
collect and trsportg ineligible reidential yad waste and garage.
 

Accordgly, the OIG questions these chages. 

. The County retned two contrrs for its debr reova opertions and claed
 

$2.082,694 of contr cost under Projec 20 and2L 'The clai wa based on one
 

contrctr reovig 73,885 cubic yas (CY at $14.27 per CYand the other
 

removig 72,419 CY at $14.20 per CY. Durg 
 the debr removal òpertion,
however, the contrctor also colleced and biUed.thCounty and projec for normal
 

residential yad was and garage. 

In reogntion of these non-dsaste related effort, the County estiated, based on 
historical data that 5,768 tons of ineligible reidential yad waste and garbage bad
been collect The County applied a $23.66 rate per ton to compute and aply a 
crtofS136,254 to theFEM projects; $38.610 for Prject 20 an S97,64for 

. Project 21. lIowever.the County claied $328,082 for the ineligible debris, or 
$191,828 more than the credit. .
 

Thè:& 191,828 overchage occu beoause the Couty used t(ns to compute the 
'ci:t rather than cubic yar, the system of measurment used for the clai. The
 

. FEMA conversion rate for to to cubic yas is 4 to 1. Using ths converion rate,
 

the crt should have been based on 23,072 CY (4x 5,768 tons) of ineligible debns 
for a tota credt ofS328,082, as computed below: . 

CYs CYs Rate Cost Amount Cost 
Proiect Claimed Unrelate Per CY Unrelated Credted Ouestioned 

20 73,885 6564 , $14.27 S93,668 $38,610 $ 55,058
21. '72.419 . . . 16.508- . 14.20 m 234.,-14 97.644 .136.110 

146.304 23,072 $328.082. $136.2~ $191.828. 

Dug the ext conferce. County offcials stated the credt they aplied to the 
. projectshoúldbeeven lower; $68,133 representig the amount tht homeowner and 
businesses paid for the collection serce rather thai th credit applied of $136,254.
 

The 01G disagrees. The appropnate credit amount is $328,082, the amount claied 
for the ineligible debris. 

2 -r 

nQ/?Q/?nnd WRn 1?~~ r _Tn~ Nn ~!\1 R 1 id n?d 



....~~ ~..'J . ~.v~u._V, .."", ..v~_.. .._.....v-: ..~~ . .v~~v 

B. Uns~RRi.edCharges. Federal re~l¡Uon (44 CFR § 13.20) requied the County to 
maitä:iiireç to support cost cla.ii~ Fedl reguation (44~J;R§i3.42) also
 

i-'tbe County to reta such ~ìd unti July 17, 2004, ~1:YØaI af the

mata tecOrdSto supportdate of its fi claim. However, th~tounty did not 

$194,421 oflabor cost claimed under the projects.
 

The County claied the labr cost under emergency serce Projec 324. 513 and 
524. However, County offcials sta th puruat to the County's recrd retetion
 

policy, the employee acvity report wer destroyed in Februar 2003. Addtionay, 
County Finance Deparent offcials could not fid and provide the offcial payrll 

these cntical records, the County was unable 
to support its claim for labor costs. Accordigly, the 010 questions the $194,421. 
record for the labor. In the absence of 


C. Ineligible Reguar Labor Cost. Feder regulation (44 CPR §206.228) alows for
 

reguar-tie saares ofpement employees
overesaares, but not stght or 


whoperfonn debri reoval and emerency servce work. Contr to ths
 

reguation the County's claim under emergency serces Project 509 includd
 

reguar salares and associate frge benefits ofpennent employees 
who trsportd individuals from their homes to emergency shelters or hospitas. 
$12,525 of 


Accordigly, the OIG quesons the cha. 

D. Excesive Eauimnent Chges. The County.s claim under Projec 524 contained 
$8,316 of excessive chges for use of equipment. The County claimed $12,702 for 
using ambulces and fie trcks 371. hour to perform emerency preparedness and
 

resonse actvities. Howeveri the clai included 216 hour for fie woo (or 8 hour 
for 27 trcks) that wa not support by appropriate eqpment utiliztion reords. 
County offcial stated that a FEMA inecor verally auorized the addition 
hour. However, absent docuente authriation and relate jusfication, the 010 

hour).questions the $8,316 claied (216 hour x $38_50 per 


RECOMMATION 

The 010 reommends that the Regional Direcr, in coortion with th grantee,
 

disallow the $407,090 of questioned costs. 

DISCUSSION WIH MANAGEME AN AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 

Th_auditresutswereudiscuse_dwithFEMA_Qffcia:suQtl Mfy 6, 2QQ4i. git~~qffçial on
 

May 7, 2004, and County offcials on May 27,2004. County offcials' comments on 
ths report. The offcials concued with Findings B,Findig A ar included in the boy of 


the audit report.but witheld comments on Findings C and D pendig receipt of 


Pleae advie the Atlanta Field Offce-Audit Division by December 29, 2004, of th
 

any questions
I,ctons taen to implement the recommendation. Should yo have 


concerng ths report, please contac George Peoples or me at (770) 220-5242. 

3 

09/29/2004 WED 12: 53 r JOB NO. 5516 1 Ià 025 
~ 

http:44~J;R�i3.42


..... -... -y..-. __.wi-; "'''.a i IV__VU_..4;
 r r.ll v J. '"
 Iß UZO 

. Brc~dc(un\V. Florida
 
'FEMA Disåter No. 1300-DR-FL '
 

Schedle of Claied and Ouestioned Cost
 

Prjec 
Numbe 

Amount 
Awarded 

Amount 
Claied 

Amount 
Questioned 

20 $1.054,340 $1.054,340 $55,058 
21 1,028,354 1,028,354 136,770 
22 76.576 76,576 
59 456.474 456.474 

". 324 57,959 .. 57;959 : 17,200
 
509 62,770 62~770 12,525
 
513 61.244 61,244 7,267 
524 183.730 . 183.730 178.270 
Totas $2.9&1.447 S2"98 1.441 $407 .090

Exbìt 

4 

,09/29/2004 WED 12: 53 r JOB NO. 55161 14026 


